Accrued expenses (2,499) (9,822) (2,420) (9,731)

 P=8,096,181 P=7,931,953 P=8,035,890 P=7,879,861

- 114 -

*SGVFS162621*

All equity and debt investments held  including investments in UITF have quoted prices in active
markets.  The remaining plan assets do not have quoted market prices in an active market, thus, their

fair value is determined using the discounted cash flow methodology, using the Group’s current

incremental lending rates for similar types of loans and receivables.

The fair value of the plan assets as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 for the Group includes investments

in the Parent Company shares of stock with fair value amounting to P=165.2 million and P=250.2 million,

respectively.
The plan assets have diverse investments and do not have any concentration risk.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming

all other assumptions were held constant:

 2021

 Consolidated Parent Company

Possible

fluctuations

Increase

(decrease)

Possible

fluctuations

Increase

(decrease)

Discount rate +1.00% (P=545,838) +1.00% (P=538,945)

 -1.00% 618,425  -1.00% 610,126

Salary increase rate +1.00% 557,244  +1.00% 549,222

 -1.00% (504,192)  -1.00% (497,358)

Employee turnover rate +10.00% (201,187)  +10.00% (200,279)

 -10.00% 201,187 -10.00% 200,279

 2020

 Consolidated Parent Company

Possible

fluctuations
Increase

(decrease)
Possible

fluctuations
Increase

(decrease)

Discount rate +1.00% (P=576,279) +1.00% (P=570,999)
 -1.00% 637,229  -1.00% 630,928
Salary increase rate +1.00% 589,766  +1.00% 583,649
 -1.00% (527,654)  -1.00% (522,381)
Employee turnover rate +10.00% (181,668)  +10.00% (182,321)

 -10.00% 181,668  -10.00% 182,321

Full actuarial valuations were performed to test the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to a

1.00% increment in salary increase rate and a 1.00% decrement in the discount rate.  The results also
provide a good estimate of the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to a 1.00% decrement in

salary increase rate and a 1.00% increment in the discount rate.

29. Leases

Group as Lessee

The Group has entered into commercial leases for its branch sites, ATM offsite location and other
equipment.  These non-canceleable leases have lease terms of 1 to 25 years.  Most of these lease